

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15897 of 2025**

=====

SURESHKUMAR KANAIYALAL RAMCHANDANI & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Petitioner(s) No.****1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9****GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MR MEHUL H RATHOD(701) for the Respondent(s) No. 2**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 16/12/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. This petition is filed seeking to quash and set aside the order dated 07.11.2025 whereby the petitioners have been directed to vacate their cabins/shops on or before the date as stated in the said order. The order further refers to payment of Rs.5,00,000/- within 30 days pursuant to which the possession of new ship in lieu of their original shops is to be given.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr. Mehul Sharad Shah for the petitioners. Learned advocate for the petitioners submitted that the respondents are appearing on advance copy and the petitioners since are running their business in the subject shops for more than 50 years they are ready to shift to a new place as directed by this Court however for the allotment they are in negotiation with the authorities concerned and therefore,

learned advocate for the petitioner requested for two weeks time for the same.

3. At his request, stand over to 05.01.2026.

SHRIJIT PILLAI

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)